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Controller T2 / Schematic Diagrams

2.1 Controller T2 Parts List

Circuit
Ref

C0102
C0103
C0104
C0105
C0106
C0107
C0111
C0112
Co0121
C0122
C0123
C0125
C0131
C0132
C0141
C0151
C0201
C0203
C0204
C0205
C0211
C0212
C0221
C0222
C0223
C0224
C0225
C0226
co0227
C0231
C0232
C0233
C0234
C0235
C0236
C0237
C0241
C0242
C0243
C0244
C0245
C0246
C0251
C0252
C0253
C0254
C0255
C0261
C0262

C0101

Motorola Description

Part No. P
2113740F51 | 100pF
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113741F25 | 1000pF
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113740F35 | 22pF
2113740F35 | 22pF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113741F49 |.01luF
2311049A57 | 10uF
2113741F33 | 2200pF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113741F33 | 2200pF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
2311049A57 | 10uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113740F51 | 100pF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743G24 |2.2uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743F08 |0.22uF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E07 |.022uF
2113743E10 |.033uF
2311049A40 |2.2uF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
2113740F51 | 100pF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113741F49 |.01luF
2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
2311049A07 | 1uF
2113740F51 | 100pF NU
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113743E20 |0.1uF
2113740F49 | 82pF

Circuit| Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No. P
C0265 |2113743E20 |O.1uF
C0266 |2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
C0267 |2113741F49 |.0luF
C0271 |2113741F49 |.0luF
C0272 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0273 |2113741F37 |3300pF
C0274 |2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
C0275 |2311049A99 |47uF
C0276 |2113741F25 |1000pF
C0277 |2113741F25 |1000pF
C0401 |2113743N48 |82pF NU
C0402 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0403 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0406 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0407 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0408 |2113743N48 |82pF NU
C0409 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0410 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0411 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0421 |2113743N48 |82pF
C0422 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0423 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0426 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0427 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0428 |2113743N48 |82pF
C0429 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0430 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0431 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0441 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0442 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0443 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0444 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0445 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0446 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0447 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0448 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0449 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0451 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0452 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0453 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0454 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0455 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0456 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0457 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0458 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0459 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0460 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0461 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0462 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0463 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0464 |2113743L09 |470pF NU

Circuit

Motorola

Ref Part No. Description

TC0466 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0467 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0468 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0470 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0471 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0472 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0473 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0474 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0476 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0477 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0478 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0482 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0483 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0484 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0485 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0486 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0487 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0488 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0490 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0491 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0492 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0493 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0494 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0495 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0496 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0497 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0498 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0499 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0501 |2113741F49 |.0luF
C0502 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0503 | 2113743L09 |470pF
C0504 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0505 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0506 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0508 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0509 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0510 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0511 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0512 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0513 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0514 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0515 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0516 |2113741F49 |.0luF
C0517 |2113743N48 | 82pF
C0518 |2113743L09 |470pF
C0519 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0520 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0521 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0522 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0523 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0524 |2113743L09 |470pF NU

Circuit| Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No. P
C0525 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0526 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0527 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0528 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0530 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0531 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0532 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0533 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0534 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0535 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0536 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0537 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0538 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0539 |2113743N48 |82pF NU
C0540 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0541 |2311049A05 |0.47uF
C0542 |2311049A99 |47uF
C0554 |2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
C0558 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0559 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0560 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0575 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0576 |2113743L09 |470pF NU
C0591 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0592 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0593 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0601 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0603 | 2380090M24 | 10uF
C0611 |2311049C06 |22uF
C0612 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0621 |2113741F17 |470pF NU
C0622 |2311049A99 |47uF
C0641 |2113741F17 |470pF
C0644 |2311049A97 |33uF
C0645 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0651 |2113743E20 |0.1uF NU
C0652 |2311049A97 |33uF
C0654 |2311049A57 | 10uF
C0655 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0661 |2311049C05 |47uF
C0662 |2113741F49 |.01uF
C0663 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0671 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
C0681 |2113743E20 |0.1uF
D0101 |4880236E05
D0151 |4813833C02
D0179 |4813833C02
D0201 |4802245J47 NU
D0621 |4813833C02
D0651 | 4813833C02
D0660 | 4813833C02
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Circuit
Ref

E0271
E0272
E0631
J0401

J0451

J0501

J0551

J0601

L0481

L0482

Q0110
Q0151
Q0171
Q0173
Q0177
Q0181
Q0183
Q0185
Q0271
Q0641
Q0661
Q0662
Q0663
Q0681
R0101
R0102
R0104
R0105
R0106
R0107
R0108
R0109
R0110
RO111
RO112
RO113
RO114
RO115
RO116
RO117
RO121
R0124
R0125
R0126
R0127
R0128
R0131
R0132
RO151
R0152

D0661

Motorola Description

Part No. P
4813833C02
2484657R01 |57R01
2484657R01 |57R01
2484657R01
0902636Y02
0902636Y01
0986105B01
0905505Y04
0986165B01
2462587Q42 |390nH NU
2462587Q42 |390nH NU
4880048M01
4880048M01
4880048M01
4880052M01
4880048M01
4880048M01
4880048M01
4880048M01
4813824A10
4880048M01
4805921702
4813824A10
4880048M01
4880052M01
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057A65 |4.7K
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057A97 | 100K
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057A89 |47K NU
0662057A57 |2.2K
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057A73 | 10K NU
0662057B47 |0
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057A63 |3.9K
0662057A97 | 100K
0662057B47 |0
0662057A83 |27K
0662057A83 |27K
0662057B47 |0
0662057B47 |0
0662057B46 | 10MEG
0662057B10 | 330K
0662057A82 | 24K
0662057A82 | 24K

Circuit| Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No. P
RO170 | 0662057A73 | 10K
RO171 |0662057A65 |4.7K
RO172 |0662057A73 | 10K
RO173 |0662057A65 |4.7K
RO174 |0662057A73 | 10K
RO175 |0662057A73 | 10K
RO176 |0662057A84 |30K
RO177 |0662057A65 |4.7K
RO178 |0662057A89 |47K
RO179 |0662057A89 |47K
RO181 |0662057A65 |4.7K
R0O182 |0662057A89 |47K
R0O183 |0662057A65 |4.7K
R0O184 |0662057A89 |47K
RO185 |0662057A65 |4.7K
RO186 |0662057A89 |47K
R0201 |0662057A25 |100
R0202 |0662057A43 |560
R0204 |0662057A43 |560
R0O205 |0662057A73 | 10K
R0O206 |0662057A73 | 10K
R0207 |0662057A57 |2.2K
R0O208 |0662057A57 |2.2K
R0O211 |0660076E70 |7.5K
R0O212 |0660076E70 |7.5K
R0220 |0662057A71 |8.2K NU
R0221 |0662057A82 | 24K
R0222 |0662057A82 | 24K
R0223 |0662057A84 |30K
R0224 |0662057A71 |8.2K
R0225 |0662057A71 |8.2K NU
R0226 |0662057B22 |1MEG
R0227 |0662057B22 |1MEG
R0241 |0662057A89 |47K
R0242 |0662057B47 |0
R0O251 |0662057A89 |47K
R0252 |0662057A91 |56K
R0O253 |0662057A97 | 100K
R0O261 |0662057A73 | 10K
R0O262 |0662057A97 | 100K
R0O265 |0662057A82 | 24K
R0O266 |0662057A82 |24K NU
R0O267 |0662057A89 |47K
R0O268 |0662057A73 | 10K
R0O269 |0662057A41 |470
R0O273 |0662057A82 | 24K
R0274 |0662057A73 |10K NU
R0O275 |0662057A73 | 10K
R0O276 |0662057A77 | 15K
R0401 |0662057A33 | 220
R0407 |0662057M26 |10

Circuit
Ref

R0408

R0409
R0410
RO467
R0468
R0481
R0482
R0510
RO511
R0512
R0521
R0522
R0523
R0524
R0525
R0527
R0528
R0529
R0530
R0O531
R0533
R0535
R0O537
R0538
R0539
R0541
R0542
R0591
R0592
R0611
R0612
R0621
R0641
R0642
R0643
R0651
R0652
R0661
R0662
R0671
R0672
R0681
R0682
u0101
*U0111
*U0121
u0122
u0125
uo0141
u0211
u0221

Motorola Description

Part No. P
0662057A25 | 100
0662057M26 | 10
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057M26 | 10
0662057M26 | 10
0662057B47 |0
0662057B47 |0
0662057A65 | 4.7K
0662057A97 | 100K
0662057A77 | 15K
0662057A33 |220 NU
0662057A33 |220 NU
0662057A33 | 220
0662057A33 | 220
0662057A97 | 100K
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057B47 |0 NU
0662057A89 | 47K
0662057B47 |0
0662057A43 | 560
0662057B47 |0
0662057A49 | 1K
0662057A33 | 220
0662057A33 | 220
0662057A65 | 4.7K
0662057A83 | 27K
0662057A89 | 47K NU
0662057A82 | 24K
0662057A01 |10
0662057A91 | 56K
0662057A65 | 4.7K
0662057A82 | 24K
0662057A73 | 10K
0660076E70 | 7.5K
0660076E51 | 1.2K
0662057A01 |10
0662057A01 |10
0662057A49 | 1K
0662057B02 | 150K
0662057A84 | 30K
0662057A73 | 10K
0662057A79 | 18K
0662057A93 | 68K
5102226J56 | MC6SHC11FLO
5102463364 | X25128-2.7
5186137B01 | AT49F040
5185963A21 | 63A21
5105625U34 | CDP65C51A
5113805A30 | MC74HC138A
5183222M49 | MC3403
5185963A53 | 63A53

Circuit
Ref

u0251

uo271
u0611
uo641
u0651
u0652
u0653
VR0151
VR0501
VR0503
VR0504
VR0505
VR0509
VR0510
VR0521
VR0522
VRO0537
VR0541
VR0601
VR0621
VR0671
Y0131

Motorola
Part No.

5113806A20

5109699X01
5183308X01
5183308X01
5113816A07
5113815A02
4805921T02
4813830A15
4805656W09
4805656W09
4813830A40
4805656W09
4813830A40
4813830A40
4813830A15
4813830A15
4813830A15
4813830A27
4813832C77
4813830A15
4813830A15
4880113R19

Description

"MC14053B
TDA1519C
LM2941
LM2941
MC78MO05
MC33064
NU
5.6V
20V
20V
33V
20V
33V
33V
5.6V
5.6V
5.6V
14V
24V
5.6V
5.6V NU
XTAL

* Motorola Depot Servicing only

Reference designators with an asterisk indicate

components which are not fieldreplaceable

because they need to be calibrated with
specialized factory equipment after installation.
Radios in which these parts have been replaced in

the field will be off frequency at temperature

extremes.



3-10 Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

3.0 Controller T5/ Schematic Diagrams

OPT_PTT OPT_PTT
o 3
! g i i
E23 IR 55Y
s¥® Zs5z5zJ55%8
& 8454558386
g8 28
LSVRFEREGH 85 25 £ 2 2
vs_MIC o b P
o
A 66 aadllllll1] ZWG013003510-0
PASUPVLTG 995E403888800¢k
T_swa+ RDY sgo¥agessye 22
EXT_SWB+ EXP_BD_REQ) & E 252522558
BOOT_CNTRLf o 20822899
5VD 5V_RF 2 Pges®ezz
RESETI— g HCNTLR_AUDIO(:7) 1TX Y_CONTROL| % g E g SPI(0:10)
Se IGNITION_CONTROL| CONTROLLER
e 10 ON_OFF_CONTROL i P1 0102726833 VOICE_STORAGE
SUPPLY_VOLTAGE T A+ 3 DC_POWER O ADAPT P10102726B32 T P2 0102726867
. Ny o e P2 0102726800 vsTBY P3 0102726871 P3 102720830
N . \ 7
P1 0102726830 IT_SWB- VS_AUDSEL IOISE_BLNKR gg g%g%%gggg CNTLVLTG BOOT CNTRL P4 0102726887 P3 0102726835
P2 0102726864 P10102726831 PWR_SET  P5 0102726894 = PR 10272080 WP, P4 0102726888
P3 0102726868 P2 0102726865 MOSBIAS. P6 0102727803 MPT BATTERY_VOLTAGED? 0102720897 SELSMDC P5 0102726896
P4 0102726884 P30102726869 NOISE_BLNKR OSBIAS 2 b 0102757804 SELVIMDC ON_OFF_CONTROL bg oaoar 2o M P6 0102727807
P5 0102726892 P40102726B85  pp pwR_SET 0SBIAS_3  P7 0102727815 MPT VS_RAC - D O10ar2TB00 Mk P7 0102727819
P6 0102727801 P50102726B93 T | T - P7 0102727816 SELVIMDC - P7 0102727817 NPT, T20102727828
P70102727B13 FLT_A+ P6 0102727802 ~ MOSBIAS_2 VS_GAINSEL T2 010272782 VS_INT ?; 100727818 SIELTS/MDC 5VD T30102727B44
P70102727B14
120102727822 PASUPVLTG P70102727814  mosBIAS 3 VS AUDSEL 120102727828 SELVIMDC 16 8MHZ ROY T2 0102727827 SELS/MDC| Teo0ararese
T40102727B49  EXT_SWB+ INT_MIC T3 010 MODIN H_ACT 730102727841 SELVIMDC RSSI 130102727842 MPT.
50102727849 T4 010: 0 T TRl Mo VS_RAC T3 0102727843 SELSMDC
INT_SWB+ T_MIC T8 0105757880 URX_SND 0DIN Lock T4 0102727853 MPT ——1 RX_AUD_RTN
T40102727852 SELVIMDC VS_INT T4 0102727854 SEL5/MDC| -
DISCAUDIO TX_AUD_SND URX_SND 150102727851 MPT EX? BD RE T5 0102727853 MPT
Y_CONTROL gzl AUD_RTN FLAT_RX_SND ——— Tx_AUD_sNp 100102727852 SELVIMDC 7 i -BD-REQ T5 0102727854 SELS/MDC| vs R
TION_CONTROL 5VD —n ITX_AUD_RTN ——FLAT_RX_SND EXT_MIC Rsst vs’lNATC Vs MiC
[DC_POWER_ON VSTBY|——) RX_FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO|—— _FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO DISCAUDIO ook VS_GAINSEL ——— - -
[[ON-OFF_CONTROL AT_TX_RTN HANDSET_AUDIO f—— DSET_AUDIO RX_AUD_RTN L - VS_AUDSEL
BATTERY_VOLTAGE |— —{vs_mic SPKR+ — R TX_AUD_RTN |——p ] gi":f\ff:‘sE - FLATRCSND
IN_5V_RF_REG |— — SPKR-f— FLAT_TX_RTN —— | RX_ADAPT |—
PASUPVLTG
EXT_Swa+ EXT_SwB+
SPKR- SPKR-
SPKR+
CH_ACT

Controller T5 Schematic Diagram - Controller Overall



Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

3-11

J0601-1
J0601-2
J0601-3

. . > PASUPVLTG
VR0601 l C0601 uo611
24V I 470pF —
- = = . 4lyin - vouTl® ‘ ’ > EXT_SWB+
- g |
coeo3“l ON_OFF ADJ rRos11 “Lcosur L coer
10uF :I: GND1 GND2 56K 22uF lu
= RO612
4.7K
E0631 ul
57R01 =
L//7 {>FLT A+
RO621 D0621
A D| swoc
24K t ¢ » > VSTBY
VRé’%f/l lCOGZl “l c0622
: :|:470pF I 47uF
uo641 1 1 1
LM2941
. v vouT . . —ov3
2 : L osns |
l Co641 RoG4L t—=] ON_OFF ADJ Ro642 *1 coeas _L C0645 U0653 =5vb
:|:470PF GUDL GND2 7.5K ISSuF IO-lUF MC33464N-45ATR
3 3
il P 1 1 RO651 +—2 [input RESETE:
- L o643 - o D651 UC0865& GND
MC78MO05 3
0V (13,8VDC when radio off) v 12K R0652 >h Un  ourp—o¢ Mgggif JT‘
Q0641 10 ’ —L +—L GND "—L —L_coess NU
m = COGSlI Icoesz ZJ_ Ic0554I 0.1uF é INPUT RESETﬁl RESET
0.1uF_L L 330F L L 10uF L 5 e NC3p2
% i
GND NC51= 5VDC (0VDC during reset)
= Q0681 A
>IN_5V_RF_REG
DO660
ON_OFF_CONTROD—E} Q0661
DO661 > INT_SWB+
DC_POWER_OND—B} R0661 i L coe62 RO8TL
IGNITION_CONTROL>— 1K *'_.l'_(i(%GGl Elé I'Olu': 30K
u
I [ 1 , > BATTERY_VOLTAGE
= R0672 l C0671 VR0671
10K I 0.1uF 26V

EMERGENCY_CONTROL

Q0662

C0663 —

0.1uF

Controller T5 Schematic Diagram - Supply Voltage

—Q TP0661

ZWG013030506-O



3-12

Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

9v3 > > 9V3
l U0211-4
R0203 R0211 co211 4_MC3403
7.5K 0.1uF
Roz04 < 100 I NU
560 1
. * > VAG
€0202 i L L
T~ 10uF R0212 c0212
TP0221
SOmV RMS L o 7.5K I 10uF
4 C0204 L L
INT_MIC > Il
C0203 i R0207 0.1uF VS MIC o
80mvRMS ~ 2200pF 2K -
NU
= = R0206
EXT_MIC >
B 10K l
€0205 R0208
SV_RF> 2200pF S 22K
20220 I NU P! ) {— MODIN
2K
NU = = > VS_AUDSEL
TX_AUD_RTN [ l < 16_8MHZ
TX_AUD_SND <} ot 0243 Coﬁmmu Ve %)(2)52
RX_AUD_RTN > I Imo”F 5VD 11 A [Py
0.1uF TP0222 u. 0.1uF I
(@)
R0222 < R0223 1 Figgis
300mV RMS 24K 30K U0251,, MC140538
R0251
4 47K 12 g enp® CESEZ
URX_SND <} Ro252 X6—=2> NEL Vi 630mV RX Filtered
FLAT_RX_SND < }-220mVRMS H((:)olzuzs 0025 ‘11 = 13 Xt L—pfL Ty yS50mVFat___—~ py FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO
FLAT_TX_RTN C> : v 56K Jjo-tu Ye-o 15 VAG > 11 U0211-2
%
5V_RF ' , 3]yt XY MC3403
145mV RMS @25kHz R0226 i L L i K 5V_RF 0255 —]z6—= 4 =
k C0227 C0228 g gu A gol gy Z| : C0262
72mV RMS @12.5kHz 0.1uF 1MEG Nu T T T 1UF S S NS S S A A 0.1uF 3 5VDC RX Filtered
3 ny 1224 C0225 Co :E—c FORODOX<OOE B R0242 14 c Audio (0V DC Flat) 82pF
DISCAUDIO ] XEZERZzrEs0D M@0 0 GND_VEE I
= Wo5apxx55009 = A I
T3 VoDEZ SO X223~ OHkRINEE— sy 7
DISC 5 GeBsfda ‘ = R0262
1 CLk168 434 §o242
PA_PWR_SET < 4{pacu vDDD |32 U C0265 | C0266 100K
MOSBIAS 3 <_} 2[DACR u0221 VDDCP i 0.1uF |0.1uF 0261
MOSBIAS 2 <_} DACG 63A5. NDD = = C%Gl 10K
Hvox GNDDO 3= = NU {}
PLCAP F1200 « [ HANDSET_AUDIO
sain synfse R0266 0LuF vAG »10 11U0211-3
C0237 + C0232 |C0236 |C0233 Juio vDDSYN[SZ < 5V_RF 2 CO267  Ro267 MG3403
2.2UF 0.IuF  |033uF |0.22uF |C0231 Hlvbppac 2 NC & l OLUF 47K
1uF AGCCAP LCAP2 =
wT T I TvwI® EebE o, wxis
L L L L NmAI000x¥E O 0.1uF
= = = = = QOOTORANOLZO I FLT_A+[>—
BOOORATOI56Y c0271
5V_RF T—> SV_RF 5V_RF ) EEEE I RN Oclouz'éMI - Ro26g C0272 T 0luF
. = 470 0.1uF =
po201 B ]2 coz34 0235 = —M—
" i I I'OZZUF ' 249 11 U0211-1 U271 =
= 1 1L 0.1uF C0273 7| TDA1519C | C0276 o
3 2 = = s 1000pF EO0271
[t co246 = 3300pFI vee T 57R01
5VD +—>> 5VD o ro273 = 3w ounift > SPKR+
VDC (0VD i o off) 13vDC unmuted —3| NINV
DC_POWER_ON <} 5VDC (0VDC during radio off) 24K 5VDC muted _g RR 5
NOISE_BLNKR <} INT_SWB+ > AN . M_SSOUT2 SPKR-
CH_ACT <3 R0241 €0277
47K 5VD >, R0276 lGND1 GND2| 1000pF E0272
R0274 15K 5 I 57R01
10K > po27s Qo271 + % =
NV Trok = 1
- . co275
2 C0274 47uF
S e 0.1uF
& ol NU T
O ofo|a L L =
7|8|9
\1} NN SPI(0:10)
e GPIO(0:13)
O] LIDJ o
5 -2 =3
s ol i
7 5\4(6(3 1(2
\L AN A

CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7)

ZWG0130507-0

Controller T5
Schematic Diagram -
Audio



Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

3-13

TP0492
o

RSSI RSSI
CH ACT CH_ACT
FLT A+ FLT A+
I PKR-
SPKR+
DISCAUDIO |:>—>> DISCA|

UDIO
HANDSET_AUDIO [(>———>> HANDSET_AUDIO

VS_MIC VS_MIC
INT_MIC INT_MIC
EXT_MIC EXT_MIC

I
ON_OFF_CONTROL
FLAT_TX_RTN
EXP BD_REQ

GF'l_IN_ACCS

ON_OFF_CONTROL
FLAT_TX_RTN

EXP_BD, REQ%
Y <3

GP1_IN_, ACC3 <<
RESET O—«—» RESET

BUS+ US+
GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 O—(@» GP4 IN_OUT_ACCS8
OPT_PTT <_>———<&> OPT_PTT

TPQ497
(@) TO/FROM RF

IN_SV_RF_REG_CNTLR_1

{—>IN_5V_RF_REG
5V_CNTLR_1

5v
DISCAUDIO. CNTLR_1 -
DISCAUDIO

PA_PWR_SET.1 CNTLR

MOSBIA<— >PA_PWR_SET

>MOSBIAS_2

CNTLR_1
)
MOSBIAS CNTLR_1

>MOSBIAS_3
R_CNTLR_1

NOISE_BLNK

>NOISE_BLNKR
MODIN_CNTLR_1

>MODIN
16_8MHZ_CNTLR_1
<]16_8MHZ

INT_SWB_CNTLR_1

J0501
ACCESSORY
20-PIN CONNECTOR

0495
70pF

C04
470pl

—{>INT_swB
L

0497 [C0499
470pF |470pF

38

[EYSyEY=ysEY=ysy N
NOOARNROORNOUTE WNES
Z

1§I'Nc

SPEAKE
EXT. MIC AUDIO
DIGIN

FLAT_TX_AU
DIG_IN_3~
IGROUND
DIG_IN_OUT_4

DIG_IN_5 WITH WAKEUP
DIG_IN_6 WITH WAKEUP
FLAT/FILTERED_RX_AUDIO

DIG IN OouT_7
SWI

DIG IN |_OuUT_8
RSST
SPEAKER+

18|

BOOTﬁCNTRL

DIG OUT2 (EXTERNAL ALARM)
DIO

EEMERGE

IGNITION).

REAR VIEW

cv)

Coaz7 0421 30451 R0441  |C0449 (C0448 |C0447 |C0446 |C0445 |C0443 [CO442 [CO441
C0423 EXPANSION BOARD 470pF _|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF _|470pF
30401 470pEL 470pEl 18-PIN CONNECTOR = = = = = —l—NU —l—NU TNU
CONTROL HEAD [ coa26 Tcoaz22 R0401 NC [30451-1 i T 1 NC
12-PIN CONNECTOR 470pF 470pF 220 NC |J0451-2 T * 2 EXP2_CS
SCI_TX [ J0401-1 AMA—K1 SCI_TX NC |J0451-3 3 NC
SPEAKER+ | J0401-2 2 SPRR+ NC [30451-2 4 GROUND
SPEAKER- | J0401-3 3 SPKR- OPT_PTT (104515 5 OPT_PTT
GROUND | J0401-4 >Hi EXT BD PTT . 4 GROUND 0451-6 6 RDY
EXP_BD_PTT | J0401-5 — 5 GPI1_IN_ACC3 OPT_CS (10451-7 7 OPT_CS
0401-6 AT 6 0451-8 GP47IN_OUT_ACC8
HANSET_AUDIO | J0401-7 40 O 7 HANDSET_AUDIO EXP1_CS |30451-9 9 EXPI_CS
+ | J0401-8 AT o BUS+ EXP_BD_REQ |J0451-1G> 10 EXP_BD_REQ
INT_MIC | 30401-9 >—=97¢ 9 INT_MIC CLK |30451-1>— 11 SPI_CLK
FLT A+ [J0401-10 + + <10 FLT_A+ MISO [30451-1 12 SPI_MISO
ON_OFF_CONTROL [30401-11 ’ 1 ON OFF_CONTROL DATA [30451-1 ST ES P 13 SPI_DATA
NC |30401-12 >— Lan 12 NC EXP_BD_PTT (104511 14 GPI_IN_ACC3
i (BT it shooae
82pF 470pF 1- »
Rpa12 =0 — = NU DISCAUDI® [10451-1 RO467TANALD 17 DISCAUDIO
€0429 €0431 FLAT TX RTN [J0451-1 18 FLAT_TX_RTN
= 470pF 470pF RO268 C0477| C0476| C0474 |C0473|C0472 |Co471
- . . -~ - 470pF| 470pF|  _[470pF_|82pF_| 82pF _|82pF _|
C0478 c047o
470pF 470
C0560| Co559 0558 | C0554
G.1UF 30551
470pF| 4700F 4GPF| NU" INTERNAL OPTION BOARD
ROS91 e 40-PIN CONNECTOR
24K
__;'—40551 41
e s e oo
N 3 i = s oATA GNTLR
VS_AUDSEL 36 = <J0551-36| VS_AUDSEL SPI(0:10) 90ATA N = >DATA
FLAT_RX_SND 35 C> <J0551-35| Def_ Aud_Snd 30552 9paTa R0481 o IDATA TNTLR_2
RX_AUD_RTN 34 <1 C0591] 0. 1UE] <J0551-34| Rx_Aud_Rtn RS232 INTERFACE BOARD >DATA
TX_AUD_SND 33 CT>=pz5514 4 <J0551-33| Tx_Aud_Snd 18-PIN CONNECTOR SPI_DATA & 8cLk R0482 o CLK_CNTLR_1
TX_AUDRTN 32 <GB T <J0551-32| Tx_Aud_Rtn >CLK
FLAT_TXRTN 31 - 0593 [0.1u <J0551-31| Flat_Tx Rtn i———<]| [s0552-20 SPI_CLK ¢ | cLk ENTLR 2 IN_5V_RF_REG [
OP 0 <J0551-30| Opt_Bd_En {>CLK
9 <J0551-29| Rdy/Req 9v3 1 »— <1 9v3 SPI_MISO « CSX_CNTLR 2 5V_RF <}
URX_SND 28 [> <J0551-28| Rx_Aud_Snd 5VD 2 H— 2 5VD {>csx
NC 27 <J0551-27 GND 3 I———|3 GND EXP2_CS ¢ CSX_CNTLR_1 DISCAUDIO
NC 26 <J0551-26| INT_EXT_Vdd 5VD 4 »—1———(2 5VD coa82 >——{>Csx
NC 25 <J0551-25| Key_Row SPI_MISO 5 ¢———F——<|5 SPI_MISO EXP1_CS ¢ 470pF PA_PWR_SET >
NC 24 <J0551-24 Key Col RESET 6 «»————|6 RESET
OPT_PTT 23 <J0551-23 NC 7 — |7 C VS_CS < MOSBIAS_2 >
NC 22 <J0551-22 Key_lmrp NC 8 ————1—<]|8 NC oPT Cs =
VS_INT 21 < <J0551-21| VS INT FLTAr 9 »>—————|9 FLT_A+ OPT_CS « TPO481 MOSBIAS_3 >
RESET 20 <J0551-20| RST* 10 ——————1——=1 C
5VD 19 <J0551-19| LED_EN DISCAUDIO 13 11 DISCAUDIO RX_ADAPT > 1© rx_aDAPT NOISE_BLNKR >
NC 18 <J0551-18| OFF_BATT_DATA_OUT CHACT 12 e B prT =14 H_ACT RESET_CNTLR_1
VS_GAINSELL7 > <J0551-17| VS_GAINSEL GP1 IN_ ACC313 &XLTBD PIT 1 |13 EXT _BD_PTT RESET {>RESET MODIN >
SPI_MISO 16 <J0551-16| SrD_Rtn EXP_BD_REQ 14 14 EXT_BD_REQ CNTLVLTG_CNTLR_1
SPIDATA 15 <J0551-15| SrD_Snd XP1_CS 15 15 EXT_BD_CS CNTLVLTG <3 <JCNTLVLTG 16_8MHZ <}
NC 14 <J0551-14| RIWF GP4_IN_OUT_ACC816 16 GP4_IN OUT TEMPSENSE_CNTLR_1
SPI_MISO 13 <J0551-13| CS* SPI_CLK 17 »—————1——— 17 SPI_CLR TEMPSENSE <} <_JTEMPSENSH INT_SWB+ >
GP4_IN_OUT_ACCB12 <J0551-12| DBO SPI_DATA 18 ————1—— <1 SPI_MOSI RSS] QNTLR 1
EXP1_CS 11 <J0551-11| DB1 | RSSI RSSI
EXP_BD_REQ10 4rx7ap <J0551-10| DB2 Ip———| |s0552-19 LOCK CNTLR_1 = =
GP1TIN_ACC3 9 «EXT BD PTT 0551-9 | DB3 LOoCK < <JLock €0490 [€0491
B 8 <J0551-8 | DB4 PASUPVLTG CNTRL_1 Z70pF |470pF
DISCAUDIO 7 <J0551-7 | DB5 PASUPVLTG > {—>PASUPVLTG| = =
NC 6 <J0551-6 | DB6 9V3_CNTLR_1
FLT A+ 5 <J0551-5 | DB7 V3 > =—{>ov3
NC 4 <J0551-4 | AQ
SPI_CLK 3 <J0551-3 | SCK_Snd
VSTRAC 2’3 =10551-2 | VS_RAC
cos7e = 0483 [C0484 [C0485 [C0486 [C0487 [C0488
0575 470pF 0551-42 1&70pF | 470pF. |270pF 270pF |470pF |470pF
470pF == == NU =
wl L T
RO541
7 = 305011
FLT A+ » < J0501-20
SPKR- J0501-2
GP5_IN_ACC9 EXT_MIC 30501-19
GP1_IN_ACC3 J0501-3
R0529 GP2_OUT_ACC4 > - J0501-18
EMERGENCY_CONTROL <7} FLAT_TX_RTN T J0501-4
47K J0501-17
RO542 i VROSO1  G4vuF Ve l = Jos01-5
kW 20V RO525 —L coso1 L cosoz L c0503 —L_ cos04 L co505 J020178
FLT_A+ »—AAA—#L0 TP0530 - 100K -01uF 470pF PF 470pF T~ 470pF 30501-15
30501-7
= = = = = = = J0501-14
GP6_IN_ACC10 <3——————————8 GP3_IN_ACC6 J0501-8
GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 J0501-13
R0530 J0501-9
IGNITION_CONTROL J0501-12
0 J0501-10
——= J0501-11
C0%42  Rosa1
RX_FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO [ e
560
4TuF GP7_IN_OUT_ACC12
L~ VR0509 vzgf}lo l
VR0541 RO511 \VRos03 S RO510 —L_cosoe —L cosos —Lcosog —L_cos10 L cosi1 co512
14v 100K 20V 4.7K I470pF I 470pF I470pF IMOpF I470pF I470pF
= RO533
EXT_SWB+
GP8_IN_OUT ACC14
RSSI ROS35 AN
SPKR* RO53 7 A\ 220
BUS+
BOOT_CNTRL <% 1 ’
\VRO505
20V 5
VR0537 4.7K —Lcos13 —L cos14 —L cos15 L cos16 - cos17 Co518
2 5.6V IA70pF I 470pF I 470pF I_c.lu,: Iazpp I470pF

ZWG0130508-0

Controller T5 Schematic Diagram - I/O



3-14

Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

5VD ¥
R0101<< R0102
10K 47K
oD ' ;
SVD > 5VD BUS+ B 5VDC (0VDC during boot mode) TPO151
FLT AtC>—— 5 FLT A+ ©  poist ROR"
- - s A | e
BOOT_CNTRLC> 1 g <
ANA—<] VSTBY
SCI_TX VBUt ROL®2
: 24K
ON_OFF_CONTROLS
TP0O101 TP0102 .OluFI
O—%¢+—0O L =
CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7)
CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) 7
3 2 SBYUR) 6) 1 N
ol o ol 9 = 3
z 8 98 o & °
SPI0:10) SPI(0:10) SPI(0:10) o SPI0:1Q oQ SPI(0:10) os4L
' 10 b NN 0141
Lo 7|8)glo MC74HC138A G 1uF
3 Bi=e s o
s Al SRS *—O TP0104
L:onz i
I 0.1uF
= Ro{11 Y3 EN_CS3
_IVV\’T 5VD>) J ¥151 20
VCCsck f RO112 i Al
spL AA— 4v7 oo A2
wWPp-> 0
HOLDp-£ NU » 8
vss S RDY > 2 1
v FLASH_OE < ;I R%%l
= uo111 RX_ADAPT <1} d Q < 5VD
5VD 3 >|<52E5P1§g’a.7 mlw_‘gggg dddagd aF <IRQ < 5VD
B 1Y X (N - —
=) QOOOVLOL I C0106
RoL10 16Kxgbit 5, 0Q2KE 60000222 £2 > ECLK 100pF Ro108
Q0110 NU 5VDC (0VDC during On/Off pressed ©0 EIWlN‘a o 28885222 inj NU .
i a a —
and during head request) ON OFH SENSE 6 mﬂg X%I% E &g D-IO‘O‘O‘OID' [ RESET
3Tk 16 | 35— Songs
ON_OFF_CONTROL> PG1_XA14 <293 >R_W
a L——»IrRQ 5VD 3 RO107] 201PG2"XA15 Cooa LR > RESET
27K 18 {pGaTxA16 ) MODB_VSTBY C0107
L OPT_PTT 5 1pG6_AS PJ0_cscPal-ZL oy, I
PJ1_CSGP4 CI38AZ A
FROM_U0101_47¢—SET OUT 421pHo_pw1 P2 [H3 A58 A2 2
FROM_U0101_46 PH1_PW2 PJ3 E 2
45 o pwa U0101 paa |25 GP4_IN_4
44 |onSpwa MC68HC11FLO pJs |26 GP8_IN 5
43 ohicsio MICROPROCESSOR pIe I2z (EXT_BD_PTT &DATA PTT) _GP1IN_6 SVD 3
cs ill PnggggP% pJ7 |8 <JEXT_BD_REQ
DATA _BUS(0:7 RAM_ PHE_CSGP:!
BUSOD i AsH CE 38 IpH7-CSPROG PEO_ANO |0 <JBATTERY_VOLTAGE R0105
30 1pco_DATAO PE2 AN |65 T g%’z\ﬂlﬁ\g'ETN%E Used in
31-{PCL DATAL PE3_AN3[-64 I ‘ g‘nalg"afd
PC2_DATA2 DY ONTO PE4_AN4 D -
33 - NLONAS Ao dddn X — 62 RO117 3.9K'
PC3_DA & & PE5_AN5
34 \pC4"DA §%%%%%D [aYatatatatatatal PEG6_ANG |61 GP3_IN gﬁ R0106
5VD > 35 IpC5 DARREO0000Q 00000002 PE7AN7 |60 GP5_IN 0
36 1pC6 DA gf‘\(ﬁ.‘ﬁ“g\ RONPORBONION wERD < 5VD | Usedin
PCTDATAR T PRIR mommmame ~owsoado READ = prime
QOoAQQQQQ 00QQaQAQ affdaaadr >>>I R0113 S R0114 only
RERERERBBREERE SRS R —O TP0103 >10K 10K
8 — = = 18 NN NN NN N UU-—!N A A1 1Ts [¥e [¥e J¥o T Iy qﬂﬁ
VCC 28 7 zz = <JRSSI
FLASH_CE»——30dEN_CE vee RAM_CSiZ61 1] SVeaNT
FLASH_OE > dEN_OE EN_cgp20—« i~ <JVS_RAC
R W > dEN_WE EH‘V?/EDZHZZ I T 2 {>VS_GAINSEL
2 GP7 IN _ 9 /]
RO121 A0 100 01 AQ|
s oA o o A , o
2 A3 103 104 A3 FROM_U0101_d6»-2E4-OUT 12
= 3 A 104 105 A4 FROM_U0101-47
g ﬁg :82 :89 ﬁg H/W-Version & Memor
6 A7 107 108 A7 RO131
z A8 A8|
A9 A9 10MEG
63A21] U0122
10 e RAM ALl RO132
o NES 32kx8bit Azl 330K
12 A13 A13
13 A14 V0121 GNDAL4 Y0131
14 Al5 = 4lout, 1
15 A6 AT49F040 BE 4ounyy |y
16 Al7 FLASH ROM = 38.40KHz
i A18 gD | 512kx8bit NC1 NC
24 3 |2
co131_L _L_co132

ADDR_BUS(0:18)

GPIO(0:13)

<3 GP1_IN_ACC3

GP2_OUT_ACC4

(" RO172
10K
< 5VD RO171
5VD 3
6 ST QUITL 4.7K
RIS
h1 GP2_ouT
RO175
10K
5VD 3 =
7GP3 IN__ ROL76
y~ PE6 30K
R0170
10K

GP3_IN_ACC6

<> GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8

47K

Q0181

GP5_IN_ACC9

<] GP6_IN_ACC10

3G P7_OUT/ 41K

5
N_GP8_IN

EJ GP8_OUT

y size

GP7_IN_OUT_ACC12

GP8_IN_OUT_ACC14

ZWG0130509-A

Controller T5 Schematic Diagram - Microprocessor



Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

U0351
LP2951ACMM-3.3

5VD > , ? INPUT  OUTPUT | . ' > 3V3
l TFEEDBACK ERROR b3 l l
0351 SHUTDOWN SERRE [ L coss2 *L cosss _L cossa
0.1uF T .022uF 33uF 0.1uF
I ™7
—_ 4 = =
»
5vD > 5VD 1
C0342
I 0.1uF
L C0324
= 0.1uF
Il
1 3v3> 5VD >>—T—
2| 8 == 5
T Fi% C0325 3 Ja |5 U0331-2 VCC
I
RX_AUD_RTN > 4 U0341-1 18K (| vy oot PWR GND | L cos31
LM2904 R0324 0.1uF oo | T 0.1uF
L 18K T
. 3
*1 coso1 lcogoz l C0303 -
T 1uF 0.1uF 100pF
3V3 > U0301 1
5109152M01 = = =
R0335 . I“ -
SPI(0:10) < e 150K
[ vecoveca ], RO344
L 8 cik R0331 —gp XCLK AUDOUT AN > VS_MIC
AN P SCLK 3 56K
10K NC1E—
24 4 R0345
5 R0332 ANA_NEG NC2
N2 Vs cs AN 2 ANAPOS NG 5.1K
10K 9 NCH4+ 5VD
9 R0333 ss NC5
\2_DATA AN mosi NC6JLE = ¥
10K ={miso NC7}52+4
10 INT NC8
N0 MISO 4 |2 2{INT NCep
Y A 22IAMCAP  NC1OF2LS 0343 R0342 100344
\_2 VS CS OEJT" U0331-1 NC11]284 RO341 1.8K T 0w
A 74AHCT1G125 co304 |cosos| L X2 |} L
p— p— nunuunmwvm = 10K —
0.1uF
0.1uF |0.1uF Q9L U0341-2
>532 V2604 . U0342
L L 1|£ E8|12 TC4S66F
= = 2 R0343
VS_INT=> 1 R0346 NN {—> FLAT_RX_SND
= 5VD »—AAA N
47K
C0341+
R0347 o
VS_RAC[> 0437K Sl

VS_AUDSEL

—

ZWG0130505-0

Controller T5 Schematic Diagram - Voice Storage



3-16

Controller T5 / Schematic Diagrams

3.1 Controller T5 Parts List

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit Motorola Description
Ref Part No
C0101 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
C0107 2113741F25 1nF 50V
C0112 2113743E20 100nF 16V
Cco121 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0122 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0131 2113740F35 22pF 5% 50V
C0132 2113740F35 22pF 5% 50V
C0141 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0151 2113741F49 10nF 50V
C0201 2311049A57 TANT CP 10uF 10% 16V
C0202 2311049A57 TANT CP 10uF 10% 16V
C0204 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0212 2311049A57 TANT CP 10uF 10% 16V
C0221 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0222 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0223 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0224 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V NPO
C0225 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0226 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0228 2311049A07 TANT CP 1uF 10% 16V
C0231 2113743B29 1 UF 10% 16V
C0232 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0234 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0235 2113743E07 22nF 16V
C0236 2113743E10 .033UF 10%
Cc0241 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0243 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
C0244 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0245 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0246 2113741F49 10nF 50V
C0252 2311049A07 TANT CP 1uF 10%

Ref Part No Description Ref Part No Description Ref Part No Description
C0254 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V C0352 2113743E07 | 22nF 16V C0487 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
Used in GM1280 only
C0255 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V C0488 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0353 2311049A97 | TANT CHIP 33 UF 16
C0261 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V Usediin GM1280 only C0490 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
p 0) 0)
C0262 2113740F49 | 82pF 5% 50V C0354 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V C0491 2113743L09 | 470 PE 10%
C0265 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V Used in GM1280 only C0492 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0267 2113741F49 | 10nF 50V cez ZLLZIHENEE | 2 I et C0493 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0271 2113741F49 | 10nF 50V C0422 2113741F17 [ 470pF 50V C0494 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0272 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V e ZULZEELALT | adal 50 C0495 2113743109 | 470 PF 10%
C0273 2113741F37 | 3.3nF 50V C0426 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0496 2113743109 | 470 PF 10%
C0275 2311049A99 | TANT CP 47uF 20% 10V oy ZLsmlier A e e C0497 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0276 2113741F25 | 1nF 50V C0428 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% C0499 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0277 2113741F25 | 1nF 50V C0429 2113743109 [ 470/PF 10% C0501 2113741F49 | 10nF 50V
C0301 2311049A07 | 1uF 10% 16V C0430 2113741F17 [ 470pF 50V C0502 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
Used in GM1280 only
e ZULZEELALT | adal 50 C0503 2113743109 | 470 PF 10%
C0302 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V .
cos02 Daase C0445 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% o504 2113743008 | 470 PE 10%
0,
C0303 2113740F51 | 100pF 5% 50V come 2LIS7ASL09 | 470PF 0% C0505 2113743109 | 470 PF 10%
i 0,
Used in GM1280 only Co447 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% o506 2113743008 | 470 PF 10%
0,
Sggg?n éﬁfgggii?y 100nF 16V C0448 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% o508 113743000 | 470 PF 10%
0,
C0305 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V cosss cLI7AS00 | 4rOPTiOw €0509 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
. 0,
Usedin | GM1280 only 0470 2113743109 | 470 PF 10% C0510 2113741F17 | 470 pF 50V
C0324 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V coari 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% Ccos511 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
Used in GM1280 only 0
C0472 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% oo 113743008 | 470 PF 109%
C0331 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V -
Used in GM1280 only €04r73 2113743N48 | 82.0PF 5% C0513 2113741F17 | 470 pF 50V
0,
co341 2311049A07 | TANT CP 1uF 10% 16V vt e Co514 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
Used in GM1280 onl
y C0476 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% o515 2113743000 | 470 PE 10%
C0342 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V 0
coss2 2usraae0 C0477 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% Cosie 11a7a1r40 | 1onF s0v
0,
— P TPTT e mm—— C0478 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% cosLy 113743048 | 82.0 PF 5%
Used in GM1280 only C0482 2113743109 | 470 PF 10% C0518 2113743109 | 470 PF 10%
0,
8033‘_‘ éﬁfﬁ;‘gEZ? 100nF 16V C0483 2113743109 | 470 PF 10% C0541 2311049A05 | TANT CP 470nF 10% 25V
seda Iin on y
pv— PPy E L v—— cans AL ALy | A Sy C0542 2311049A99 | TANT CP 47uF 20% 10V
. 0,
Used in GM1280 only C0485 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0591 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V
0,
C0486 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% Cosos o11374320 | 100nF 16v
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Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descrintion Circuit Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P
C0593 2113741869 100nF 50V J0551 0905505Y04 | CONN ZIF HORIZONTAL RO151 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5% R0228 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W
C0601 2113741F17 470pF 50V J0552 0905505Y03 | CONN ZIF 18PIN RO152 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5% R0229 0662057A25 | 100 1/16W 5%
C0603 2380090M24 | LYT 10uF 50V 20% J0601 0986165801 DC PWR CONN RO170 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0241 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5%
C0611 2311049C06 | TANT CP 22uF 20% 35V Q0110 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO171 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0242 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W
C0612 2113743E20 100nF 16V Q0151 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO172 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0251 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5%
C0622 2311049A99 | TANT CP 47uF 20% 10V Q0171 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO173 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0252 0662057A91 | 56K 1/16W 5%
C0641 2113741F17 470pF 50V Q0173 4880052M01 | NPN DRLNGTN MXTA RO174 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0253 0662057A97 100k 1/16W
C0644 2311049A97 | TANT CHIP 33 UF 16 Q0177 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO175 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0261 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5%
C0645 2113743E20 100nF 16V Q0181 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO176 0662057A84 | 30k 1/16W 5% R0262 0662057A97 100k 1/16W
C0652 2311049A97 | TANT CHIP 33 UF 16 Q0183 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO177 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0265 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5%
C0654 2311049A57 | TANT CP 10uF 10% 16V Q0185 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO178 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0267 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5%
C0655 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V Q0271 4813824A10 NPN 40V .2A RO179 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0268 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5%
C0661 2311049C05 | TANT CP 47uF 10% 16V Q0641 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO181 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0269 0662057A41 | 470 1/16W 5%
C0662 2113741F49 10nF 50V Q0661 4805921702 DUAL ROHM FMC2 RH R0182 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0273 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5%
C0663 2113743E20 100nF 16V Q0662 4813824A10 NPN 40V .2A B=50-150 R0183 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0275 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5%
C0671 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V Q0663 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k RO184 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0276 0662057A77 | 15k 1/16W 5%
C0681 2113743E20 100nF 16V Q0681 4880052M01 | NPN DRLNGTN MXTA R0185 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0323 0662057A79 | 18k 1/16W 5%
Used in GM1280 onl
D0101 4880236E05 | CHIP SCHOTTKY RO101 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0186 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% Y
R0324 0662057A79 | 18k 1/16W 5%
DO0151 4813833C02 | DUAL SOT MMBD6100 R0102 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0201 0662057A25 100 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
D0179 4813833C02 | DUAL SOT MMBD6100 RO104 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0202 0662057A43 | 560 1/16W 5% RO331 0662057A73 | 10k L/16W 5%
D0301 480224547 | SCHOTTKY BARRIER RO105 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W R0203 0662057A25 | 100 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
Used in GM1280 onIy (RB471E) Used in GM140/160 GM340/360/640/660 only o TERIETAR S50 V50 R0332 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
D0621 4813833C02 | DUAL SOT MMBD6100 RO106 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W — S P — Used in GM1280 only
Used in GM380 GM1280 only 0
DO651 4813833C02 | DUAL SOT MMBD6100 RO333 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5%
R0108 0662057A57 | 2k2 1/16W 5% R0206 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
D0660 4813833C02 | DUAL SOT MMBD6100
RO111 0662057B47 0 1/16W R0207 0662057A57 2k2 1/16W 5% R0O335 0662057B02 150k 1/16W
D0661 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100 0203 PYSv—— k2 116w Used in GM1280 only
0, 0
E0271 | 2484657R01 | Ferrite Bead ROLLS | 0602057473 | 10K 1/16WS% RO34L | 0B62057A73 | 10k L/16W 5%
- RO114 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5% R0211 0660076E70 | FILM 7500 Used in GM1280 only
E0272 2484657R01 Ferrite Bead
Sl B —— I RO115 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0212 0660076E70 FILM 7500 R0342 0662057A55 1k8 1/16W 5%
errite Bea Used in GM1280 onl
RO117 0662057A63 | 3K9 1/16W 5% R0221 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5% y
J0401 0902636Y02 | CONN FLEX 12 PIN R0343 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W
RO121 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W R0222 0662057A82 | 24K 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
J0451 0902636Y01 | CONN FLEX SIDE ENTRY
osoL ~so610550L | CONN SVID 20 P R0131 0662057B46 | 10.0 MEG OHMS 5% R0223 0662057A84 | 30k 1/16W 5% R0344 0662057A91 | 56K 1/16W 5%
RO132 0662057B10 | 330k 1/16W 5% R0224 0662057A71 | 8k2 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
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Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descrition
Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P
R0345 0662057A66 5k1 1/16W 5% R0621 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% U0641 5183308X01 | ADJVLTG REG LM2941
Used in GM1280 only TO263
R0641 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
R0346 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5% U0651 5113816A07 REG 5V POS 500MA
R0347 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0643 0660076E51 FILM 120011 U0653 5186205801 MC33464N-45ATR
Used in GM1280 only R0651 0662057A01 | 10 1/16W 5% SOz
R0401 0662057A33 220 1/16W 5% E—— ] 10 VA 5T VRO0151 4813830A15 5.6V 5% 225mW
R0407 0662057M26 | 10 5% ROB61 0662057A49 1K L/16W 5% VR0501 4805656W09 fAEMN(gEZS\l/JT,_AlD
R0408 0662057A25 100 1/16W 5%
: R0662 0662057B02 150k 1/16W VRO503 4805656W09 | ZENER QUAD
R0409 0662057M26 | 10 5% RO671 0662057A84 | 30k 1/16W 5% MMQA20VT1
R0412 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W RO672 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W 5% VR0504 4813830A40 | SOC23 AUTO SDN
RO441 0662057847 0 1/16W R0681 0662057A79 18k 1/16W 5% VRO0505 4805656W09 | ZENER QUAD
MMQA20VT1
0,
RBEr L R0682 0662057A93 | 68k 1/16W 5%
VR0509 4813830A40 SOC23 AUTO SDN
0,
R0468 0662057M26 | 10 5% U0101 5102226J56 | MICRO PROCESSOR
RO481 0662057B47 0 1/16W MC68HC1 VRO0510 4813830A40 SOC23 AUTO SDN
R0482 0662057B47 0 1/16W *U0111 510246364 EEPROM X25128-2.7 SO8 VR0537 4813830A15 5.6V 5% 225mwW
RO510 0662057A65 4k7 1/16W 5% *U0121 5186137B01 IC 512KX8 FLASH ROM VR0541 4813830A27 14V 5% 225MW
AT49BV02
RO511 0662057A97 100K L/16W (AT49BV020) VR0601 4813832C77 | TRANS SUP. 24V HIGPWR
E— e T N B uo122 5185963A21 IC 32K x 8 SRAM VR0621 4813830A15 DIODE 5.6V 5% 225mW
u0141 5113805A30 IC 10F8 DCDR/REMUX
RO525 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W 74HC138 vets APl Ly LAl e s
R0529 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5% u0211 5183222M49 | IC QUAD OPAMP __ 3403
R0530 0662057847 0 1/16W u0221 5185963A53 | ASFICCMP 0.5MM TQFP * Motorola Depot Servicing only
R0531 0662057A43 560 1/16W 5% uU0251 5113806A20 MUX/DEMUX, TRIPLE 2- Reference designators with an asterisk indicate
R0533 0662057B47 | 0 1/16W U0271 5109699X01 | AUDIO PA TDA1519C components which are not fieldreplaceable
because they need to be calibrated with
R0535 0662057A49 1k 1/16W u0301 5109152M01 EEPROM ANALOG specialized factory equipment after installation.
) Used in GM1280 only ISD33120El Radios in which these parts have been replaced in
R0537 0662057A33 220 1/16W 5% L0331 5186204801 BUFFER/DRIVER the field will be off frequency at temperature
R0538 0662057A33 | 220 1/16W 5% Usedin | GM1280only | 74AHCT1G125 extremes.
RO539 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% U0341 5180932W01 | LINEAR IC OP AMP
RO541 0662057A83 | 27k 1/16W 5% Usedin CLlZEw Culy
RO591 066205782 T U0342 5105750U28 | SNGL ANALOG SWITCH
Used in GM1280 only
0,
R0592 0662057401 PR U0351 5102463340 REGULATOR, 3.3V
R0611 0662057A91 56K 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only
R0612 0662057A65 4k7 1/16W 5% uU0611 5183308X01 ADJVLTG REG LM2941
TO263
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5VD [10401-6 } . 5 6 DIG_IN_OUT 4 |10451-8 T GPA IN _our_Accs CH_ACT [ CH_ACT
HANSET_AUDIO |10401-7 S5 RO4QIAANA 0 7 HANDSET AUDIO EXPL_CS |10451-9 } 9 EXPI C 5D [ 5D
+ |30401-8 } EXP_BD_REQ |10451-10 } 10 EXP_BD_REQ FLT A+ [ FLT A+
INT_MIC [30401-9 t INT Mic CLK |10451-11 - 11 SPI CLK SPKR- [ PKR-
FLT A+ |30401-16~ <10 FLT A+ MISO [30451-12 12 SPI"MISO I — = W
ON| OFF_CONTROL (30401-1 10 T 11 ON_OFF_CONTROL DATA [30451-13 t I T B FTT—& 13 SPIDATA DIO C>———————> DISC,
NC |30401-12—} | J_ | l F0401 12 NC EXP_BD_PTT 1045114 - 14 GPL IN_ACC3 HANDSET AV - — A AUDIO
o 1045115 >+ | 15 GROUND
| Teges o e ggglg = L L oEASTSS [EtE ! y i RGNS ¢ 17 BISCAUDIO
82p p p P | gggés Goaa Tcoa gili‘:‘%gé FLAT TX RTN |J0451-18 T A 18 FLAT_TX_RTN VS _MIC E VS_MIC
= INT_MIC INT_MIC
RO0412 J_ RO4S8 J_ - -
- L L Ll L L 10 EXT_MIC <J EXT_MIC
0= | = = = = | = = = = | Coass [Co467 [Co66 [C0464 [CO463[C0462 [C0461/CO460 U —— ON_OFF_CONTROL <] ON_OFF _CONTROL
P — - — 4706F |470pF |4700F |470pF |820F  (620F  [82pF |470pF | C0478 [C0477 [C0476 [C0474 [C0473[C0472 [C0471]C0470 FLAT TX_RTN <J FLAT TX_RTN
[ NU RapF |sap 470pF |470pF |470pF |470pF |82pF |82pF  [82pF  [470pF EXP_BD REQ g EXP BD_REQ
F———<R
ot ‘?705};5@ = = = = = = = = = [ = = = =T =T = = = GPLIN ACGY ST aP1 IN_Acc
= 40 1051 [ . GP6_IN_ACC10 <}———— GP6_IN_ACC10
C°56§|: :E‘U I\‘U :E3°55" INTERNAL OPTION BOARD
<o
470pE " 40-PIN CONNECTOR RESET 8; el
GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 < GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8
_4—@0551-41 OFT_PTT &S5 OPT-PTT
VS_MIC 40 <J0551-40 | VS_MIC TOIFROM RF
VS_CS 39 <10551-39 | VS_CS
02 N = g ors o
. n| -

VS_AUDSEL 36 > <J0551-36 | VS_AUDSEL SPI(0:10) JDATA N [>DATA Tpg‘)tgz TP%’W TOIFROM RE
FLAT RX_SND 35 > <J0551-35 | Det_Aud_Snd 30552 9pATA RO481 0 I DATA_CNTLR_2 Ry
RX_AUD_RTN 34 <3 oSS TOLE <J0551-34 Rx_Aud_Rtn RS232 INTERFACE BOARD {>DATA

- X u n
FLAT_TX_RTN 31 ORI L - L2 <J0551-31 | Flat_Tx Rin I———=<] [s0s52-20 SPI_CLK & Boik L0482 Ny I CLK_CNTLR 2 g IN_5V_RF_REG > >IN_5V_RF_REG
OPT_CS 30 - <J0551-30 | Opt Bd_En = CLK 5V_CNTLR 1
RDY 29 <J0551-29 | Rdy/Red ov3 1 »——1——<[1]30852-1 fov3 SPI_MISO & H CSX_CNTLR 2 5V_RF <2 - <Jsv
URX_SND 28 > <J0551-28 | Rx Aud_Snd 5D 2 »———1—|2|J0552-2 [5VD P2 CS {>csx DISCAUDIO_CNTLR_1
NC 27 <J0551-27 GND 3 I———=|3|30552-3 [GND EXP2_CS < CSX_CNTLR_1 DISCAUDIO <_JDISCAUDIO
NC 26 <J0551-26 INT_EXT_\/dd 5VD 4 »————————|4|J0552-4 [5vD Coas2 (€= {>csx PA_PWR_SET_1_CNTLR'T
NC 25 <J0551-25 | Key Row SPILMISO 5 «——————————|5|30552-5 [SPI_MISO EXP1_CS < GIonF PA_PWR_SET > {>PA_PWR_SET
NC 24 <J0551-24 | Key Col RESET 6 «»———————|6[J0552-6 [RESET MOSBIAS 2_CNTLR_T
OPT_PTT 23 <J0551-23 | PTT NC 7 ————————<|7[30552-7 |NC VS_CS MOSBIAS 2 > > {>MosBIAS 2
NC 22 <J0551-22 | Key_Intrp NC 8 —————+———|8[J0552-8 |NC OPT CS = MOSBIAS 3_CNTLR_T
VS INT 21 <3 <J0551-21 | VS INT FLT A+ 9 »————————<19/J0552-9 |FLT A+ OPT_CS 4 MOSBIAS_3 C> {>MosBIAS_3
RESET 20 <J0551-20 | RST* NC 10 ————————<1¢J0552-10 |[NC NOISE_BLNKR_CNTLR T
5VD 19 <J0551-19 | LED_EN DISCAUDIO 11 11 30552-11 [DISCAUDIO NOISE_BLNKR > ~>NOISE_BLNKR
NC 18 <J0551-18 | OFF_BATT_DATA_OUT CH_ACT 12 reem—ree—sert——= (12 J0552-12 [C RESET_CNTLR_1 MODIN_CNTLR_1
VS_GAINSEL17 [> <J0551-17 | VS_GAINSEL GP1_IN_ACC3 13 EXTBD PTT{  —11930552-13 B 50, pTT RESET - > RESET MODIN > {—>MODIN
SPI_MISO 16 <10551-16 | SID_Rtn EXP_BD_REQ 14 14 30552-14 [EXT_BD_REQ CNTLVLTG CNTLR_1 16_8MHZ CNTLR L
SPIDATA 15 <I0551-15 | S1b_snd EXP1 CS 15 1530552-15 [EXT_BD_CS CNTLVLTG <3 <JCNTLVLTG 16_8MHZ <3 <J16_8VHZ
NC 14 <J0551-14 | RIWF GP4_IN_OUT_ACCS 16 16 30552-16 [GP4_IN_OUT TEMPSEN§ CNTLR_1 INT_SWE_ CNTLR71
SPI_MISO 13 <10551-13 | CS* SPI_CLK 17 ————————————[170552-17 |SPI_CLK TEMPSENSE <} <] TEMPSENSE]| INT_SWB+ > {>INT_SWB
GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 12 <J0551-12 | DBO SPI_DATA 18 )—————————|1§ J0552-18 [SPI_MOSI ” RSSI_CNTLR_1 60450 codo1 c0a02 Ic0a3 o044 [C0ASS |caase | Codor coass
EXP1_CS 11 <<J0551-11 | DB1 RSSI * RSSI 470pF |470pF |470pF 1470pF
> p p pF_|470pF_|470pF _|470pF _l470pF _|470pF _| 470pF
EXP_BD_REQ 10 Y55 57F <J0551-10 | DB2 I———=<| |s0s52-19 LOCK_CNTLR_1 = = o == == = == ==
GP1TIN_ACC3 9 & <J0551-9 | DB3 Lock <¥ <JLock I I I I I I I I I
CH_ACT 8 <J0551-8 | DB4 PASUPVLIG_CNTRL_1
DISCAUDIO 7 <J0551-7 | DB5 PASUPVLTG > >PASUPVLTG = = = = = = = = =
NC 6 <J0551-6 | DB6 9v3_CNTLR 1
FLT_A+ 5 <J0551-5 | DB7 9v3 > {>ov3
NC 4 <J0551-4 | AO
SPI_CLK 3 <J0551-3 | SCK_Snd 0483 |Co484 |Co4gs |C0486 |CO487 [CO488
VSRAC 2 <3 <J0551-2 | VS_RAC 470pF_|470pF _|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF
GND 1 _—=<J0551-1 | Gnd — == = =
cos7s | | cos7e _|:|—<—‘°551'42 1: 1: 1: :_l: 1: 1:
470pF 470pF L = = = = = =
WL WS
. 30501
ACCESSORY
RO541 20-PIN CONNECTOR
S 27K To|
FLT_A+ »—AAM— 20
SPKR- 1 | SPEAKER-
GP5_IN_ACC9 EXT_MIC 2 | EXT_MIC_AUDIO
RO529 GP1_IN_ACC3 3| DIGINL
47K GP2_OUT_ACC4 [ 7 4| DIG_OUT2 (EXTERNALﬁALARM)
EMERGENCY_CONTROL <7} A FLAT_TX_RTN VWA ol 8| ELAT TX AUDIO
RO543 6
RO542 Rz 100K " S VRO504 Cosox c0s02 cos03 Jopsoa | cosos H—=< 7
47K \£8501 - roszs 3V O1uF _|470pF _|470pF _|470pF _[470pF 8| DIG_IN_OUT 4 ) )
NU = = = = 9 | DIGZIN_5 WITH WAKEUP (EMERGENCY;
FLT_A+ »—MA——Q TP0530 = 100K 10| DIG_IN_6 WITH WAKEUP (IGNITION;
11| FLAT/FILTERED_RX_AUDIO
= = = = = = = = 12| DIG_IN_OUT_7
GP6_IN_ACC10 ¢———————¢ GP3_IN_ACC6 WE+
RO530 GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 14| DIG_IN_OUT_8
0 IRSSI
IGNITION_CONTROL <F}—— AN ———8 SPEAKER+
7| BUS+
——= Jo5 BOOT_CNTRL
C0542  Rosa1
RX_FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO [ 1
560
ATuF GP7_IN_OUT_ACC12
- - VR0509|  VR0510]
'|' C0506 |C0508 (C0509 |C0510 |CO511 J_ 0512 GM300____
VR0541 RO511 VRO503 Rosi0 33V 33 _| 470pF _|470pF _|470pF |470pF |470pF _|470pF oCB
I T 1111
= R"«f&i° [ R
EXT_SWB+
GP8_IN_OUT 7 ACC14 —] ZWG0130527-B
SPK§+ RO537, o 220 REAR VIEW
BOOT_CNTRL < 1
VR0505 VRO537
20v 5.6V C0513 [C0514 |CO515 [CO516 (CO517 |C0518
_|a70pF _| 470pF _|470pF _|.01uF _|82pF _|470pF
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I I 1
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:I: :I: :I: :I: o
£9421 EXPANSION BOARD < Tcoaag Tcoaag [Coaar [Coaas [C0aa5[C0443 TCoaa2 TC
J0401 — - L 82pF 18-PIN CONNECTOR 470pF |470pF |470pF |470pF |470pF 4,}‘70DF 470pF-l: OpF R0442 1¢
CONTROL HEAD [Co4277TC0426 [C0423 [Co422 R0401 DIG_Ifi_6 WITH WAKEUP [J0451-1 > U VW———» 1 GP6_IN_ACC10
12-PIN CONNECTOR 470pF |470PF (470pF |470pF 220 EXP2_CS [J0451-2 2 EXP2_CS
SCI_TX [J0401-1 AN 1 SCILTX NC |30451-3 3 NC
SPEAKER¥ |30401-2 2 SPKR+ GND [10451-4 4 GROUND
SPEAKER- (30401-3 3 SPKR- OPT_PTT [10451-5 OPT PTT
GROUND Jo4o1.4>—-||| EXT BD PTT 4 GROUND RDY 1J0451-6 6 RDV
EXP_BO_PTT (104015 — 5 GP1 IN_ACC3 OPT Cs |10451-7 7 RSSI RSSI
J0401-6 RO 6 5VD DIG_IN_OUT 4 |10451-8 GP4 IN QUT_Accs CH_ACT [ CH_ACT
HANSET_/ AUDIO 30401-7 BRI ——T00 7 HANDSET_AUDIO EXP1 _CS [10451-9 9 EXPI_C! 5VD [ 5V
10401-8 50 AN BUS+ EXP_BD_REQ [10451-10> 10 EXPiBDiREQ FLT A+ [ FLT A+
INT MIC |10401-9 o] TV 9 INT_MIC CLK |10451-11> 11 SPI CLK SPKR- [ SPKR-
A+ |30401-16> av, 0 FLT_A+ MISO [30451-12> 12 SPI_MISO SPKR+ [ SPKR+
ON70FF7(;ONTROL 30401-1 1 ON_OFF_CONTROL DATA |10451-13> TS BT 13 SPIDATA DISCAUDIO [ DISCAUD
NC |30401-12>— F0401 12 NC EXe_B0_PTT 30451 16> 14 GPT_IN_ACC3 HANDSET_AUDIO [ HANDSET AUDIO
3A GND |10451-15>——|i 15ROUND
FAST SQ 10451-16> =5 5 16 CH_ACT
RO412 =/ == == DISCAUDIO [10451-17> 46IANAAL K 17 DISCAUDIO
0 [C0428 "[C0429 [C0430 [C0431 FLAT TX_RTN |J0451-18> 18 FLAT_TX_RTN VS _MIC <] VS_MIC
= 82pF  |470pF |470pF [470pF R0468 INT_MIC <} INT_MIC
100K EXT_MIC <J EXT_MIC
= = = = = = ON_OFF_CONTROL <J ON_OFF_CONTROL
C0478 [C0477 [C0476 [C0474 [C0473[C0472 [C0471[C0470 FLAT TX_RTN <J FLAT_TX_RTN
470pF |470pF |470pF |470pF |82pF |82pF  |82pF  |470pF EXP BD REQ < EXP_BD REQ
RDY <J3——— RDY
P E%ﬁ? = = = = = = = = = GP1_IN_ACC3 <}—— GPL_IN_ACC3
= A0pF AL0PF o551 GP6_IN_ACC10 <J3————K GP6_IN_ACC10
C0560 C0554
470pF NV [NV [GXUF INTERNAL OPTION BOARD RESET <>———<«» RESET
ROSO1 NU == == == = NuU  40-PINCONNECTOR BUS+ <> Bl
24K GP4_IN_OUT Recs o>—K» GP4 "IN OUT_ACC8
_4:|—<10551—41 OPT_PTT <—o>——————& OPT_PTT
VS_MIC 40 <J0551-40 | VS_MIC TO/FROM RE
VS_CS 39 <J0551-39 | VS_CS
5V3 38 ROS2ZAAAL0 <J085138 | OVF Loss1
5VD 37 <J0551-37 | Vi 390nH DATA CNTLR_1
VS_AUDSEL 36 > <J0551-36 | VS_AUDSEL SPI(0:10) JDATA N > DATA e g TOIFROM RF
FLAT_RX_SND 35 C> <J0551-35 | Det_Aud_Snd 30552 510 I DATA_CNTLR_2 [ty
RX_AUD_RTN 34 <} ST O <J0551-34 | Rx_Aud_Rtn RS232 INTERFACE BOARD = {>DATA
TX_AUDSND 33 C>gegm—e-=02% | <J0551-33 | Tx_Aud_Snd 18-PIN CONNECTOR SPI_DATA ¢ 0482 o CLK_CNTLR_1
TX_AUD_RTN 32 <FS292|| s <J0551-32 | Tx_Aud_Rtn e {>cLK IN_SV_RF_REG_CNTLR_1
FLAT_TX RTN 31 ¢ RO [ e 055131 | Fiat_Tx Rln I———=<| [0552-20 SPI_CLK & soik L0482 Ny I CLK_CNTLR_2 IN_5V_RF_REG > {">IN_5V_RF_REG
OPT_CS 30 Lul <J0551-30 | Opt_Bd_E > [>cLk 5V_CNTLR_1
RDY 29 <J0551-29 | Rdy/Req ov3 1 »——1—<[1]u0552-1 [ov3 SPI_MISO & CSX_CNTLR_2 5V_RF <} =) <Jsv
URX_SND 28 [> <J0551-28 | Rx_Aud_Snd 5D 2 $————1——<|2|J0552-2 [5VD XP2 CS [>csx DISCAUDIO_CNTLR_1
NC 27 <J0551-27 GND 3 I—1——<|3|30552-3 [GND EXP2_CS 4 CSX_CNTLR_1 DISCAUDIO <_JDISCAUDIO
NC 26 <J0551-26 INT EXT_vdd 5D 4 »————1——<|4|J0552-4 [5VD XP1 CS Coas2 (€ [>csx PA_PWR_SET_1_CNTLR T
NC 25 <J0551-25 | Key_Row~ SPI_MISO 5 «————————1——<|5[J0552-5 [SPI_MISO EXP1_CS < G70pF PA_PWR_SET C> {—>PA_PWR_SET
NC 24 <J0551-24 | Key_Col RESET 6 €»————————|6[J0552-6 [RESET MOSBIAS_2_CNTLR_T
OPT_PTT 23 <J0551-23 | PTT NC 7 —————1———<|7]30552-7 |NC VS_CS ¢ MOSBIAS_2 > > {>MosBIAS_2
NC 22 <J0551-22 | Key_Intrp NC 8 ——————1——<|8[J0552-8 |NC OPT CS = MOSBIAS 3_CNTLR_T
VS_INT 21 <3 <J0551-21 | VS INT FLT A+ 9 »————— 1 <|9|J0552-9 [FLT_A+ OPT_CS & MOSBIAS_3 C> [>MmosBIAS_3
RESET 20 <J0551-20 | RST* NC 10— ———<10J0552-10 |[NC NOISE_BLNKR_CNTLR T
5VD 19 <J0551-19 | LED_EN, DISCAUDIO 11 11 10552-11 DISCAUDIO NOISE_BLNKR > [">NOISE_BLNKR
NC 18 <J0551-18 | OFF_ BATT_DATA_OUT 12 S <17 J0552-12 [C RESET_CNTLR_1 MODIN TNTLR_1
VS_GAINSEL17 [> <J0551-17 | VS_GAIN: GP1 IN ACC3 13 @EXIBDPTT L  —(1330552-13 EXT BD PTT RESET - {>RESET MODIN > {—>MOoDIN
SPI_MISO 16 T EXP_BD_REQ 14 14J0552-14 [EXT_BD_REQ CNTLVLTG CNTLR_1 16_8MHZ_ CNTLR 1
SPI_DATA 15 <J0551-15 | SrD_Snd EXPL CS 15 193055215 [EXT_BD_CS CNTLVLTG <} <JCNTLVLTG 16_8MHZ <2 <J16_8MHZ
NC 14 <J0551-14 | RIWF GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 16 16J0552-16 [GP4_IN_OUT TEMPSENSE CNTLR_I INT_SWE _CNTLR L
SPI_MISO 13 <J0551-13 | CS* SPI_CLK 17 »——————————<|17J0552-17 |SPI_CLK TEMPSENSE <} <] TEMPSENSE| INT_SWB+ > {>INT_swB
GP4_IN_OUT ACCB 12 <J0551-12 | DBO SPI_DATA 18 »——————————18J0552-18 [SPI_MOSI RSSI_CNTLR_1 o400 |cousr |causp (00asa |codoa G495 |c0a96 | coasy | 0499
1 CS 11 <J0551-11 | DBL RSS! e <JRssl 470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF _|a70pF _{470pF _|470pF _|470pF
EXP_| BD  REQ 10 $xTEOPIT <J0551-10 | DB2 |———| |0552-19 LOCK_CNTLR 1 = = = = = = =
GP1] IN ACC3 <J0551-9 | DB3 LOCK < <JLock
a3 <J0551-8 | DB4 PASUPVLTG_CNTRL_L
DISCAUDO 1 <J0551-7 | DBS PASUPVLTG [ { > PASUPVLTG = = = = = = = = =
NC 6 <J0551-6 | DB6 9v3 CNTLR 1
FLT_A+ 5 <<J0551-5 | DB7 9v3 e {>ovs
NC 4 <J0551-4 | AO
SPI_CLK 3 <J0551-3 | SCK_Snd C0483 (C0484 |C0485 |C0486 (C0487 |C0488
VSRAC 2 <3 <J0551-2 | VS RAC 470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF_|470pF
GND 1 _——=<J0551-1 | Gnd L2 AP _12/0pF_12EPF_IZAEPF 1%
cos7s L | cos7e =J0551-42 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1:
470pF 470pF L = = = = = =
W OIWT T
30501
ACCESSORY
RO541 20-PIN CONNECTOR
27K 9
FLT_A+ »——MVW— 20|
o SPR: 1 [ SPEAKER-
GP5_IN_ACC9 2| EXT_MIC_AUDIO
RO529 GP1 | . AC03 3| DIGTINL
47K GP2_OUT_ACC4 > m 4| DIG_OUT2 (EXTERNAL_ALARM)
EMERGENCY_CONTROL <2} FLAT_TX_RTN = 5 _AUDIO
RO543 6
RO542 Ros12 100K " SooiL VR0504 cos01 |cos02 |c0503 |cosos |cosos ——= 7
47K VR0501 : 0525 v _|.01uF _[470pF _|470pF _|470pF _|470pF 8| DIG_IN_OUT_4
NU 20v 100K = - 9 | DIGZIN_5 WITH WAKEUP (EMERGENICY)
FLT_A+ »—AAA—-Q TP0530 = 10| DIGIN_6 WITH WAKEUP (IGNITION;
11| FLAT/FILTERED_RX_AUDIO
= = = = = = 12| DIG_IN_OUT_7
GP6_IN_ACC10 ¢—— ¢ GP3_IN_ACC6 13| SWB+
RO530 GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8 14 i IN_ouT_8
0 15RS!
IGNITION_CONTROL  <3———AA———8 16 SPEAKER+
——< J05 17
=< Jo5| 18 BOOT CNTRL
C0542  Ros31
RX_FLAT_FILTERED_AUDIO [ l
560
47uF GP7_IN_OUT_ACC12 T Ve BT
— C0506 [C0508 |C0509 |CO510 cosuloglz GM300
VRO0541 RO511 VRO503 RO510 33v 33V; 14 470pF _|470pF _|470pF il70pF _|470pF _|470pF PCB —_—— —
I I I 111
= R0533
EXT_SWB+ [
GP8_IN_OUT ‘ACC14
— 7 Rssi ROS35 AAALK ZWG0130563-A
SPKR+ RO ———770 REAR VIEW
BOOT_CNTRL <} AN
I RO0538
220
VROS05 VRO0537
S.6v C0513 |C0514 [CO515 |C0516 00517 Co518
_|470pF _|470pF _|470pF _| 01UF | 470pF
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3-24 Controller T6/7 / Schematic Diagrams

5VD >
R0101 R0102
10K 4.7K

O P
5VD > 5VD BUS+ 5VDC (0VDC during boot mode) TP0151 RO151
DO151 24K
FLT A+ C————» FLT A+ ©
- - R0115 A ‘ <t < 5VD
10K BOOT_CNTRL >
VRO151 . VW] VSTBY
SCI_TX 56V RO152
24K
ON_OFF_CONTROL »—H<H
TPO101 TRO102 01uF I GPIO(0:13)
O—e o— =
= RO171
: CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) 47K
CNTLR_AUDIO(0:7) < < AN\ 2N 5VD >>—’V\/\f—l
2 6l5]al3] 6 1 7
% 2 oPletel o 2 & <1 GP1_IN_ACC3
I o agqe 9 o > RO173
. SPI(0:10) SPI(0:10) SPI(0:10) 0|2 SPI(0:10) 47K
SPI(0:10) m - SN cotal FLT_A+ ¥ GP2_OUT_ACC4
° 5VD » | f_?o %%%% 5VD 3 OHF RJI.]&ZA
2] 2
s 1T Ugﬂj CPE= 4O TPO104 | ul GP2_OUT Qo173
co111 co112 0 EE Cs 15§ "VCC -
100pF 0.1uF OPT CS 14 RO175
NU vs cs__1afV3 EN-SS1la K L
= = RO111 EXPL CS12]y5 EN—Cashe = GPI0(0:13) 5VD
8 0 5vD g RBP4y volay GP3 IN _ ROL76
1 171 1L 1 2 REF Y5 0 s GP3_IN_ACC6
VCg 6 LVZIE CS g 74 PE6
cK4— RO112 Iqve AL % 0 HC138 AQ 30K
csp3 et 7 onp A2P—— 1 HC1ze AL
SO WPp7 v = = = = = MC74HC138A BE 2 HC13s A2 T&%m
HO'-SD 5 RDY > v 4 C0101C0102 C0103C0104C0104 L
vss S Z 100pF 100pF| 100pF 100pF 100pF
i uo111 FLASH_OE< X NU NU R%104
=| = 10K
= X25128-2.7 RX_ADAPT <} Q < 5VD
5VD > EEPROM - Jol|Seldy gddddade o g Jddd < 5vD
16Kx8bit L=t o :ﬁc N dd = ] <IRQ
R0110 S3533R% J0000008 2@ EE £ 3 5333 Lk das S ECLK 0108 R0108 4
s 111
Q0110 5 5VDC (0VDC during On/Off pressed SBLEE 0 o g% 8”5 75> Ech 96 T 158pF 2.2K
and during head request) ON OFF SENSE 6| 2028822 F8888can > XIRQPSE = 12 GP4_IN_OUT_ACC8
- O =2 PG xMe o ROMM OO RESETp RESET
ON_OFF_CONTROL [ S JPG1-XAL4 <2233 PG7_R_Wp-t >R_W
a L——»RrQ 5VD ¥ PG2_XA15 caaa= MODA_LIR > RESET
R0107 19 1pG3XA16 @ MODB_VSTBY |22
47K 17 1pGa~XAL7 = €0107
n i fpcsxats 71 He13s A0 45 1000pE
= OPT_PTT + PG6_AS Eig_ggggi 7 Hers A AL = Ro179
FROM_U0101_47 «—CSB7 OUT 47 fo0_pwi1 ~Tpafa HC138 A2 A4 3 s\GPsIN GP5_IN_ACC9
0101 GP4_OUT 46 Jor - 101 74 GP6 IN_ ] 4 -
FROM_U0101_46 PH1_PW2 uo PJ3 = -4 47K
- - 45 1pHz"Pw3 piaj-La GP4 5 v
FVH o MC68HC11FLO pislza GPs_IN 4 6
22 i csio MICROPROCESSOR pIs|HZ (EXT_BD_PTT & DATA_P1T) GP1_IN_A
42lpHs_CsGP1 py7|-8 <JEXT_BD_REQ %%1}35
DATA_BUS(0:7) RAM_CS 28 PH6_CSGP2 67 Used
— FLASH_CE PH7_CSPROG SEE’QN({ ol ggﬁq_\E/IE_IYGVOLTAGE Sé\i d;’: " 3
(1’ g‘l) PCO_DATAO PE2_AN2 gi <JTEMPSENSE only GP6_IN_ACC10
PC1_DATAL PE3_AN3
H 2 PCI DATAZ s o2 B398 H80 0 PE4_AN4[-62 Al . RO106
5vD > 4 34 ggi—gﬁ gg%g%o ooaooaog gEg—ﬁmg 61 3.9K GP3_IN A 8
5 35 afaYalaYal>IalalaYalaYala) _/ 60 GP5_IN_/ Usedm
5VD >—¢ PC5 DATAR << << <<, << <L PEZ ARY
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4.1 Controller T6/7 Parts List

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit

Motorola

Circuit Motorola Description
Ref Part No

C0101 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
C0107 2113741F25 1nF 50V
C0112 2113743E20 100nF 16V
Cco121 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0122 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0131 2113740F35 22pF 5% 50V
C0132 2113740F35 22pF 5% 50V
C0141 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0151 2113741F49 10nF 50V
C0201 2311049A57 10uF 10% 16V
C0202 2311049A57 10uF 10% 16V
C0204 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0212 2311049A57 10uF 10% 16V
C0221 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0222 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0223 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0224 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
C0225 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0226 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0228 2311049A56 4.7uF 10% 16V
C0231 2113743B29 1 UF 10% 16V
C0232 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0234 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0235 2113743E07 22nF 16V
C0236 2113743E10 .033UF 10%
Cc0241 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0243 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
C0244 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0245 2113743E20 100nF 16V
C0246 2113741F49 10nF 50V

Ref Part No Description Ref Part No Description Ref Part No Description
C0251 2113743E20 100nF 16V C0344 2113743E20 100nF 16V C0482 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
Used in CNTRL T7 only Used in GM1280 only
C0483 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0252 2311049A07 1uF 10% 16V C0351 2113743E20 100nF 16V
Used in GM1280 only C0484 2113741F17 470pF 50V
C0254 2113743E20 100nF 16V
n )
Used in GM1280 only C0486 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10%
C0256 2113740F51 100pF 5% 50V
i 80333. éiﬁgggAgT UaMRGallZe s C0487 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
coze1 211374320 100nF 16V i - C0488 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
0
C0262 2113740F49 82pF 5% 50V NP0 €0354 2113743E20 100nF 16V
Used in GM1280 only C0490 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
2 2113743E2 100nF 16V
0265 3743620 00nF 16 C0421 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% C0491 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0267 2113741F49 10nF 50V
C0422 2113741F17 470pF 50V C0492 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0271 2113741F49 10nF 50V
C0423 2113741F17 470pF 50V C0493 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0272 2113743E20 100nF 16V C0426 2113743109 470 PE 10% v S113723L09 70 PE 10%
C0273 2113741F37 3.3nF 50V Coazs 2113743109 470 PE 10% s 113743109 pn—
0,
C0275 2311049A99 A7uF 20% 10V C0428 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% 0296 S113743L00 0 PE 10%
27 2113741F2 1nF 50V X7R
co276 3 > nF S0 C0429 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0497 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0277 2113741F25 1nF 50V X7R
C0430 2113741F17 470pF 50V C0499 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
C0301 2311049A07 TANT CP 1uF 10% 16V
Used in GM1280 only C0431 2113741F17 | 470pF 50V C0501 2113741F49 | 10nF 50V
C0302 211374320 | 100nF 16V C0441 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0502 2113743L09 | 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
Ul T Eulzs any C0442 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0502 2113741F17 | 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
0,
Cc0303 2113740F51 | 100pF 5% S0V €0445 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0503 2113743L09 | 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
Used in GM1280 only
C0446 2113743L09 470 PF 10%
p— RE e ———— C0503 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
Used in GM1280 only co0447 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0504 2113741F17 470pF 50V
C0305 2113743E20 100nF 16V C0448 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0505 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
Used in GM1280 only
C0449 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0505 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
C0324 2113743E20 100nF 16V
Used in GM1280 only C0470 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0506 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
C0331 2113743E20 100nF 16V C0471 2113743N48 | 82.0 PF 5% C0506 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
Used in GM1280 onl
Y C0472 2113743N48 82.0 PF 5% C0508 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
C0341 2311049A07 TANT CP 1uF 10% 16V
: 47 2113743N4 2.0 PF 5%
Used in GM1280 only C0473 3743N48 82.0 PF 5% C0508 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
0,
C0342 2113743E20 100nE 16V Co474 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0509 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
Used in GM1280 only C0476 2113743L09 | 470 PF 10% C0509 2113741F17 | 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7)
C0343 2113743E20 100nF 16V 0477 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0510 2113741F17 470pF 50V
Used in GM1280 only
C0478 2113743L09 470 PF 10% C0511 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6)
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Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descrintion Circuit Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P

C0511 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7) C0681 2113743E20 100nF 16V Q0663 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k R0184 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5%

C0512 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6) D0101 4880236E05 CHIP SCHOTTKY Q0681 4880052M01 | NPN DRLNGTN MXTA R0185 0662057A65 4k7 1/16W 5%

C0512 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7) D0151 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100 R0101 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0186 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5%

C0513 2113741F17 470pF 50V D0179 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100 R0102 0662057A65 4K7 1/16W 5% R0201 0662057A25 100 1/16W 5%

C0514 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6) D0301 4802245147 SCHOTTKY BARRIER R0104 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0202 0662057A43 560 1/16W 5%
Used in GM1280 only (RB471E)

CO0514 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7) R0105 0662057A97 100k 1/16W R0203 0662057A25 100 1/16W 5%
D0621 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100 Used in GM140/160 GM340/360/640/660 only

C0515 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6) R0204 0662057A43 560 1/16W 5%
D0651 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100 R0106 0662057B47 0 1/16W

C0515 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7) Used in GM380/GM1280 only R0205 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
D0660 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100

C0516 2113741F49 10nF 50V RO108 0662057A57 2k2 1/16W 5% R0206 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
D0661 4813833C02 DUAL SOT MMBD6100

C0517 2113743N48 82.0 PF 5% RO111 0662057847 0 1/16W 0306 R0207 0662057A57 2k2 1/16W 5%
E0271 2484657R01 Ferrite Bead

C0518 2113743L09 470pF 10% (CNTRL T6) RO113 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0208 0662057A57 2k2 1/16W 5%
E0272 2484657R01 Ferrite Bead

C0518 2113741F17 470pF 50V (CNTRL T7) RO114 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0211 0660076E70 FILM 7500
E0631 2484657R01 Ferrite Bead

C0541 2311049A05 470nF 10% 25V RO115 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0212 0660076E70 FILM 7500
F0401 6580542701 3A 24V

C0542 2311049A99 A7UF 20% 10V RO117 0662057A63 3K9 1/16W 5% R0221 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5%
J0401 0902636Y02 CONN FLEX 12 PIN

C0591 2113743E20 100nF 16V RO121 0662057A97 100k 1/16W R0222 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5%
J0451 0902636Y01 CONN FLEX SIDE ENTRY

C0592 2113743E20 100nF 16V RO131 0662057B46 10.0 MEG OHMS 5% R0223 0662057A84 30k 1/16W 5%
J0o501 0986105801 CONN SMD 20 PIN

C0593 2113741B69 100nF 50V RO132 0662057B10 330K 1/16W 5% R0224 0662057A71 8k2 1/16W 5%
JO551 0905505Y04 CONN ZIF HORIZONTAL

C0601 2113741F17 470pF 50V RO151 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% R0228 0662057B47 0 1/16W
J0552 0905505Y03 CONN ZIF 18PIN

C0603 2380090M24 | LYT 10uF 50V 20% RO152 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% R0229 0662057A01 10 1/16W 5%
J0601 0986165801 DC PWR CONN

C0611 2311049C06 CP 22uF 20% 35V R0O170 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0241 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5%
Q0110 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k
Q0151 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k

C0622 2311049A99 CP 47uF 20% RO172 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0251 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5%
Q0171 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k

C0641 2113741F17 470pF 50V RO173 0662057A65 4K7 1/16W 5% R0252 0662057A91 56K 1/16W 5%
Q0173 4880052M01 | NPN DRLNGTN MXTA

C0644 2311049A97 CHIP 33 UF RO174 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0253 0662057A97 100k 1/16W
Q0177 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k

C0645 2113743E20 100nF 16VD RO175 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0254 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
Q0181 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k (CNTRL T7 only)
Q0183 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k R0255 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%

C0654 2311049A57 | CP 10uF 10% 16V RO177 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% (CNTRL T7 only)
Q0185 4880048M01 | NPN DIG 47k/47k

C0655 2113743E20 100nF 16V RO178 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W 5% R0256 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W
Q0271 4813824A10 NPN 40V .2A (CNTRL T7 only)

C0661 2311049C05 CP 47uF 10% 16V RO179 0662057A89 47K 1/16W 5%

Co662 2113741F49 | 10nF 50V R0181 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% (CNTRL T7 only)

p— S113743520 OO 10 Q0661 4805921T02 DUAL ROHM FMC2 RH

n R0182 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5%

Q0662 4813824A10 NPN 40V .2A B=50-150 B LEeisiy 10k 1/16W 5%

C0671 2113743E20 | 100nF 16V R0183 0662057A65 | 4k7 1/16W 5% R0262 0662057A97 | 100K 1/16W
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Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descriotion Circuit Motorola Descrition Circuit Motorola Descriotion
Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P Ref Part No P
R0265 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% R0412 0662057B47 0 1/16W R0643 0660076E51 FILM 1200 U0651 5113816A07 REG 5V POS 500MA
MC78MO05
R0267 0662057A89 47k 1/16W 5% R0441 0662057B47 0 1/16W RO651 0662057A01 10 1/16W 5%
U0652 5113815A02 MC33064
R0268 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0442 0662057A49 1k 1/16W 5% R0652 0662057A01 10 1/16W 5%
Used in CNTRL T7 only VR0151 4813830A15 5.6V 5% 225mW
R0269 0662057A41 470 1/16W 5% R0661 0662057A49 1k 1/16W 5%
R0467 0662057M26 | 10 5% 20X40 VR0501 4805656W09 | ZENER QUAD
R0273 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% R0662 0662057B02 150k 1/16W MMQA20VT1
R0468 0662057M26 | 10 5% 20X40 (CNTRL T6)
R0275 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0671 0662057A84 30k 1/16W 5% VRO503 4805656W09 | ZENER QUAD
R0468 0662057A97 100k 1/16W (CNTRL T7) MMOQA20VT1
R0276 0662057A77 15k 1/16W 5% R0672 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
R0481 0662057B47 0 1/16W
R0323 0662057A79 | 18k 1/16W 5% RO681 0662057A79 | 18k 1/16W 5% I
Used in GM1280 only R0482 0662057B47 0 1/16W
R0682 0662057A93 | 68k 1/16W 5% VR0505 | 4805656W09 f/IEI\/INEAI\QZ(?\y'I"A\lD
R0324 0662057A79 18k 1/16W 5% R0510 0662057A65 4K7 1/16W 5% SotoL 102226756 CRO PROCESSOR Q
Used in GM1280 only
RO511 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W MC68HC1 1FLO UlROERE ARIERELAAD | S0E2E e SO
R0331 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5%
: RO512 0662057A77 | 15k 1/16W 5% *U0111 | 5102463J64 | EEPROM X25128-2.7 SO8 VR0510 | 4813830A40 | SOC23 AUTO SDN
Used in GM1280 only
R0332 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% R0525 0662057A97 100k 1/16W * 0121 5186137B01 (SAJ\:I?A:;XBSV I;;,S)SH ROM URossy 4313830A15 e
Used in GM1280 only " G P —— VR0541 4813830A27 14V 5% 225MW
R0333 0662057A73 10k 1/16W 5% RO530 0662057847 0 L/16W uo122 5185963A21 32K x 8 SRAM VR0601 4813832C77 | TRANS SUP. 24V HIGH
Used in GM1280 only — cooo0s a5 | oeo Uiow oot uo141 5113805A30 | 10F8 DCDR/REMUX POWER
R0335 0662057B02 150k 1/16W 0 74HC138 VR0621 4813830A15 5.6V 5% 225mW
Used in GM1280 only
R0533 0662057B47 01/16W u0211 5183222M49 | QUAD OPAMP __3403 Y0131 4880113R19 | CRYSTAL 38.4KHz
RO341 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W RO535 0662057A49 | 1k 1/16W 5% U0221 5185963A53 | ASFICCMP 0.5MM TQFP
Used in GM1280 only )
R0537 0662057A33 220 1/16W 5% i
R0342 0862057A55 T U0251 5113806A20 MUX/DEMUX, TRIPLE 2
Used in GM1280 only RO538 0662057A33 220 1/16W 5% U0271 5109699X01 | AUDIO PA TDA1519C
R0343 0662057B47 0 1/16W R0539 0662057A65 4K7 1/16W 5% U0301 5109152M01 EEPROM ANALOG *M la D Servici |
Used in GM1280 onl i otorola Depot Servicing only
’ ROS41 0662057A83 27k 1/16W 5% Jeedm C2sh o S Reference designators with an asterisk indicate
R0344 0662057A91 56K 1/16W ) )
e T GM1280 only R0543 0662057A97 100k 1/16W ngg’lin gﬁfgggiﬁ 7%1LAFHFCETFY GDE'?S/ER components which are not fieldreplaceable
(CNTRL T7 only) y because they need to be calibrated with
R0345 0662057A66 5k1 1/16W U0341 5180932W01 LINEAR IC OP AMP specialized factory equipment after installation.
. 0, . . . .
Used in GM1280 only R0591 0662057A82 24K 1/16W 5% Used in GM1280 only Radios in which these parts have been replaced in
0 the field will be off frequency at temperature
R0346 | 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W ROS92 | 0662057A01 | 10 1/16W 5% U0342 | 5105750U28 | SNGL ANALOG SWITCH exiomes drency atfemp
Used in GM1280 only R0593 0662057A97 | 100k 1/16W Used in GM1280 only | SMD '
R0347 0662057A89 | 47k 1/16W (CNTRL T7 only) U0351 5102463140 | REGULATOR, 3.3V,
Used in GM1280 only RO611 0662057A91 56K 1/16W Used in GM1280 only LP2951CM-3.3
R0401 0662057A33 220 1/16W R0612 0662057A65 4k7 1/16W u0611 5183308X01 ADJ VLTG REG LM2941
u0641 5183308X01 | ADJVLTG REG LM2941
R0408 0662057A25 | 100 1/16W 5% R0641 0662057A73 | 10k 1/16W TO263
R0409 0662057M26 | 10 5% 20X40 RO642 0660076E70 FILM 7500




